

No. 24A117

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO, ET AL.

Applicants

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STATES OF OHIO AND KANSAS EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER
Ohio Solicitor General
MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN*
**Counsel of Record*
ZACHERY P. KELLER
JANA M. BOSCH
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614.466.8980
Mathura.Sridharan@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY.....	1
I. The States are currently suffering irreparable harm without a stay.....	2
II. The States are likely to prevail on the merits.....	6
A. The EPA cannot force power plants to experiment with carbon capture and sequestration at a 90% rate.....	6
1. The Rule rests on a misreading of the EPA’s authority.....	7
2. By selecting an unproven system, the EPA made an unreasoned decision.....	10
B. The Rule removes the States’ authority to consider remaining useful life and other factors.....	13
C. The Rule double regulates power plants in violation of the statutory text.....	15
III. The remaining factors favor a stay.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	2, 5, 17
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	8
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	8
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867)	1, 5
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	2, 8
<i>Essex Chemical Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	2
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	1
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Rest. Law Ctr. v. United States DOL</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	4

<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	7, 12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U. S. 200 (1994)	3
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1, 5, 15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §7411.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. §7521.....	8
42 U.S.C. §7607.....	4, 6
Other Authorities	
89 Fed. Reg. 39798 (May 9, 2024)	3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
The Buckeye Institute Comments (Aug. 8, 2023).....	12
John P. Gulliver, “A Talk with Abraham Lincoln,” <i>Independent</i> (September 1, 1864).....	8
Press Release, Sherrod Brown, Standing with Ohio energy workers and rural electric co-ops, Brown will vote to overturn final EPA Power Plant Rule (June 12, 2024)	10
SaskPower Comment (Aug. 13, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>W.A. Parish Post-Combustion CO2 Capture and Sequestration Demonstration Project: Final Scientific/Technical Report</i> (March 31, 2020).....	11
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (2d College ed. 1972).....	8
